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Segway® Modular 
Parking Stand
Assembly and Usage Instructions

Béquille de stationnement modulaire Segway® • Cavalletto modulare 
Segway® • Segway® Parkständermodul • Caballete modular Segway® 
• Segway® モジュラ式パーキングスタンド • Segway® 组装式停车支架
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WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

FASTENERS

Use only Segway approved fasteners.• 

Do not tighten or re-use any fastener except the screws used to attach the • 
battery packs, wheel nuts, and LeanSteerTM frame. Instead, when any other 
fastener is loose or removed, replace the fastener with a new Segway-approved 
fastener.

Do not attempt to repair any stripped or damaged screw hole. Instead, • replace 
the part. If replacement part is not available, do not reassemble.

Insert fasteners slowly and carefully. Do not cross-thread or over-tighten • 
fasteners. Tighten only to the prescribed torque.

Failure to adhere to these warnings could lead to serious injury or death • or 
damage to property.

Read all 
instructions. 

Power off
the Segway PT. 

Unplug the 
Segway PT. 

Failure to do so could 
result in serious injury 
or death. 

Failure to follow these 
instructions could lead 
to electrical shock, 
serious injury, death or 
damage to property. 

Failure to follow these 
instructions could lead 
to electrical shock, 
serious injury, death or 
damage to property. 

These assembly and usage Instructions are in addition to the Getting Started Manual, 
Reference Guide, and Safety Video provided with your Segway Personal Transporter 
(PT). Read all Instructions before operating the Segway PT.
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QUESTIONS? 
If you are missing a part, or if you need to return the product, please contact 
Segway Customer Operations at 1.866.4SEGWAY (1.866.473.4929) or on our 
website at www.segway.com/support/contact_us.html.  
Check www.segway.com for updates to this document. Thank you.

LIMITED WARRANTY
The Segway PT Parking Stand is an accessory covered by the Segway® Personal 
Transporter Limited Warranty (copy delivered with the kit).

WARNING

Failure to follow the warnings below could lead to serious injury to yourself and/or 
others or death and could damage your Segway PT.  

Do not stand or lean on the Segway PT when the Parking Stand is deployed.  Standing 
or leaning on the Parking Stand could cause the Parking Stand to break. 

Do not attempt to put the Segway PT into balance mode while the Parking Stand is 
deployed or partially deployed.

Do not attempt to deploy Parking Stand while the Segway PT is in balance mode. 

Before riding your Segway PT make sure that the Parking Stand is fully retracted and in 
the home position.

Remove the Parking Stand if broken.  Do not ride the Segway PT if the parking stand is 
broken.

The Segway i2 Parking Stand should only be used on i2 
models and the Segway x2 Parking Stand should only be used 
on x2 models.

Keep hands and other extremities away from the Parking 
Stand when it is deployed, being deployed or being retracted.  
Hands and other extremities could be pinched by the moving 
parts of the Parking Stand. 

CAUTION
The Parking Stand is designed to support the Segway PT.  Using the Parking Stand 
when the Segway PT is carrying cargo could reduce the stability of the Parking 
Stand, causing the Segway PT to tip over.

Finger or 
hand hazard
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Segway Modular Parking Stand

REQUIRED:  

INCLUDED WITH KIT:  

4mm hex wrench (included)
5mm hex wrench (included) 

 
(1) Parking Stand
(2) Fasteners, 14mm long (M5x14)
(1) Replacement Leg
(1) Replacement Fastener (M6x14)

Black Pivot Ring (i2)
Silver Pivot Ring (x2)

Leg

Foot

Parking Stand Components

21981-00001 i2 • 21981-00002 x2 

Fuse

Base

The Segway Modular Parking Stand is designed to break in certain circumstances. 
To maximize the life of your Parking Stand please follow these guidelines: 

Make sure your Parking Stand is not deployed, or partially 1. retracted 
before riding your Segway PT. 

Do not exceed the cargo weight limits as defined in the Getting 2. 
Started Manual and Reference Guide. 

Whenever possible, select a level surface to park your Segway PT.3. 

If you must park on a sloped surface, deploy the parking stand with 4. 
the wheels perpendicular to the slope. 
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Figure 1.  Remove Fascia Fasteners

Make sure the Segway PT is unplugged and powered off.1. 

Remove the (2) fasteners from the Front Power Base Trim (Fascia) 2. using 
a 4 mm hex wrench. See Figure 1. 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL SEGWAY® i2 AND x2 MODELS

Place the Parking Stand over the Front Trim so that the holes align.  3. See 
Figure 2.

Thread the (2) 14 mm long fasteners, provided with this kit, through 4. the 
Parking Stand and into the Front Trim. See Figure 2.  Using a 4mm hex 
wrench torque fasteners to  1.5 N-m (13 in-lbf).

Figure 2.  Attaching  the Parking Stand

Front Power Base Trim (Fascia)
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DEPLOYING AND RETRACTING THE PARKING STAND

Make sure the Segway PT is unplugged and powered off.1. 

To deploy the Parking Stand, stand in front of the Segway PT, lean the 2. 
PT back and pivot the leg downward using your foot.  Ensure that you 
feel the pivot click into place in the vertical position. See Figure 3.

Lean the PT forward to rest on the foot.3. 

To retract the Parking Stand, stand in front of the Segway PT, lean 4. the 
PT back and pivot the leg upward left or right, using your foot.  Ensure 
that  you feel the pivot click into place at the home position to the left  
or right. See Figure 3.

Figure 3.  Deploying or Retracting the Parking Stand

WARNING

Finger or 
hand hazard

Keep hands and other extremities away from the Parking 
Stand when it is deployed, being deployed or being 
retracted.  Hands and other extremities could be pinched by 
the moving parts of the Parking Stand. 

Home Position Home Position 

Vertical
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Figure 4.  

Thread the new fastener provided through the top of 5. the leg and into the base 
using the 5mm hex wrench as shown in Figure 4. Torque fastener to 6.0 N-m 
(53 in-lbf).

ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARKING STAND PARTS 
To order Parking Stand replacement parts please contact your local Segway 
Authorized Dealer. 

   REPLACING A LEG THAT HAS BROKEN

Make sure the Segway PT is unplugged and  1. 
powered off.

Lean the Segway PT back so that you have access to 2. the 
threaded insert on the Parking Stand base.

Remove the fastener and any remnants of the Parking 3. 
Stand leg and discard. 

Align the replacement leg with the base using the 4. 
aligning pins. See Figure 4.
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AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

FIXATIONS
Utilisez uniquement les dispositifs de fixation Segway agréés.• 

Ne serrez pas et ne réutilisez pas les dispositifs de fixation, à l’exception des • 
vis utilisées pour attacher les blocs-batteries, des écrous de roue et du cadre 
LeanSteerTM. Lorsque les autres dispositifs de fixation se desserrent ou sont 
retirés, remplacez-les par des dispositifs de fixation Segway agréés.

Ne tentez pas de réparer un trou de vis foiré ou endommagé. Remplacez plutôt • 
la pièce. Si aucune pièce de rechange n’est disponible, ne rassemblez pas.

Insérez les dispositifs de fixation lentement et avec précaution. Ne serrez pas • 
trop et ne faussez pas le filetage des dispositifs de fixation. Serrez uniquement 
au couple recommandé.

Le fait de ne pas respecter ces avertissements peut soumettre l’utilisateur à • 
des risques de blessures graves, voire fatales ou à des dommages matériels.

Veuillez lire toutes 
les instructions.

Mettez le Segway 
TP hors tension.

Débranchez le 
Segway TP.

Le fait de ne pas se 
conformer à cette directive 
peut soumettre l’utilisateur 
à des risques de blessures 
graves, voire fatales.

Le fait de ne pas suivre ces 
instructions peut soumettre 
l’utilisateur à des risques 
d’électrocution, de blessures 
graves, voire fatales ou de 
dommages matériels.

Le fait de ne pas suivre ces 
instructions peut soumettre 
l’utilisateur à des risques 
d’électrocution, de blessures 
graves, voire fatales ou de 
dommages matériels.

Ces instructions d’assemblage et d’utilisation viennent compléter le Manuel de 
démarrage, le Guide de référence et la vidéo de sécurité accompagnant votre 
transporteur personnel (TP) Segway. Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant 
d’utiliser le Segway TP.
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DES QUESTIONS ?
Si une pièce manque ou si vous devez retourner le produit, veuillez contacter le 
centre de service à la clientèle de Segway au numéro (1.866.473.4929) ou visitez 
notre site Internet à l’adresse www.segway.com/support/contact_us.html.
Consultez le site www.segway.com pour connaître les mises à jour apportées  
à ce document. Merci.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
La béquille de stationnement du Segway TP est un accessoire couvert par la 
garantie limitée sur les transporteurs personnels de Segway® (un exemplaire 
accompagne le kit).

AVERTISSEMENT

Le non-respect de ces avertissements pourrait soumettre le conducteur et/ou les 
autres utilisateurs de la route à des risques de blessures graves ou fatales, et pourrait 
endommager le Segway TP.

Évitez de vous tenir debout ou de vous appuyer sur le Segway TP lorsque la béquille 
de stationnement est déployée. Se tenir debout ou s’appuyer sur la béquille de 
stationnement pourrait l’amener à se briser.

Ne tentez pas de mettre le Segway TP en équilibre lorsque la béquille de stationnement 
est déployée ou partiellement déployée.

Ne tentez pas de déployer la béquille de stationnement lorsque le Segway TP est en 
équilibre. 

Avant de conduire votre Segway TP, assurez-vous que la béquille de stationnement est 
complètement escamotée et en position de repos.

Retirez la béquille de stationnement si elle est cassée. Ne montez pas sur le Segway TP si 
la béquille de stationnement est cassée.

La béquille de stationnement Segway i2 ne devrait être 
utilisée que sur les modèles i2 et le Segway x2. La béquille de 
stationnement ne devrait être utilisée que sur les modèles x2.

Éloignez vos mains et autres extrémités de la béquille de 
stationnement lorsque celle-ci est déployée, en cours de 
déploiement ou d’escamotage. Les pièces pivotantes de la 
béquille de stationnement pourraient pincer les mains et autres 
extrémités.

ATTENTION
La béquille de stationnement est conçue pour soutenir le Segway TP. Utiliser 
la béquille de stationnement lorsque le Segway TP transporte une charge peut 
réduire la stabilité de la béquille de stationnement et risquer de le faire basculer.

Danger pour les 
doigts ou les mains
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Béquille de stationnement modulaire Segway

OUTILS  
NÉCESSAIRES :  

ACCESSOIRES 
INCLUS DANS LE KIT :

Clé hexagonale de 4 mm (incluse)

Clé hexagonale de 5 mm (incluse) 

(1) Béquille de stationnement
(2) Vis, 14 mm de long (M5x14)
(1) Socle de rechange
(1) Vis de rechange (M6x14)

Anneau de pivot noir (i2) 
Anneau de pivot argenté (x2)

Béquille

Pied

Composants de la béquille de stationnement

21981-00001 i2 • 21981-00002 x2

Mèche

Base

La béquille de stationnement modulaire Segway est conçue pour se briser dans 
certains cas. Pour maximiser la durée de vie de votre béquille de stationnement, 
veuillez vous conformer à ces directives : 

Vérifiez que votre béquille de stationnement n’est pas déployée ou 1. 
partiellement escamotée avant d’utiliser votre Segway TP. 

Ne dépassez pas les limites de poids indiquées dans le Manuel de 2. 
démarrage et le Guide de référence. 

Chaque fois que cela est possible, choisissez une surface plane pour 3. 
garer votre Segway TP.

Si vous devez vous garer en pente, déployez la béquille de 4. 
stationnement avec les roues perpendiculaires à la pente.
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Figure 1.  Retrait des vis de carénage

Vérifiez que le Segway TP est débranché et hors tension.1. 

Retirez les (2) vis de la garniture de la base électrique avant (carénage) à 2. 
l’aide d’une clé hexagonale de 4 mm. Référez-vous à la figure 1. 

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE POUR TOUS LES MODÈLES SEGWAY® i2 ET x2

Placez la béquille de stationnement sur la garniture avant de façon  3. 
à aligner les trous. Référez-vous à la figure 2.

Vissez les (2) vis de 14 mm de long (incluses dans ce kit) dans la 4. 
béquille de stationnement et dans la garniture avant. Référez-vous  
à la figure 2. En utilisant une clé hexagonale de 4 mm serrez les vis  
à un couple de 1,5 Nm.

Figure 2.  Fixation de la béquille de stationnement

Garniture de la base électrique 
avant (carénage)
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DÉPLOIEMENT ET ESCAMOTAGE DE LA BÉQUILLE DE STATIONNEMENT

Vérifiez qu1. e le Segway TP est débranché et hors tension.

Pour déployer la béquille de stationnement, tenez-vous devant le 2. 
Segway TP, penchez-le vers l’arrière et faites pivoter la béquille vers le 
bas à l’aide du pied. Vérifiez que le pivot s’emboîte avec un claquement 
en position verticale. Référez-vous à la figure 3.

Penchez le TP vers l’avant pour l’appuyer sur le pied.3. 

Pour escamoter la béquille de stationnement, tenez-vous devant le 4. 
Segway TP, penchez-le vers l’arrière et faites pivoter la béquille vers le 
haut sur la gauche ou la droite avec votre pied. Assurez-vous d’entendre 
le pivot reprendre sa place avec un claquement en position de repos sur 
la gauche ou la droite. Référez-vous à la figure 3.

Figure 3.  Déploiement et escamotage de la béquille de stationnement

AVERTISSEMENT

Danger pour les 
doigts ou les mains

Éloignez vos mains et autres extrémités de la béquille de 
stationnement lorsque celle-ci est déployée, en cours de 
déploiement ou d’escamotage. Les pièces pivotantes de la 
béquille de stationnement pourraient pincer les mains et 
autres extrémités.

Position  
de repos

Position  
de repos

Verticale
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Figure 4.  

Vissez la nouvelle vis fournie dans le haut de la béquille et dans la base  5. 
à l’aide de la clé 5mm hexagonale, comme illustré à la figure 4. Serrez la vis  
à un couple de 6,0 Nm.

COMMANDE DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE DE LA BÉQUILLE DE STATIONNEMENT 
Pour commander les pièces de rechange de la béquille de stationnement, 
veuillez contacter votre distributeur Segway agréé local.

REMPLACEMENT D’UNE BÉQUILLE BRISEE SOUS TROP DE TENSION

Vérifiez que le Segway TP est débranché et hors tension.1. 

Penchez le Segway TP vers l’arrière pour accéder 2. 
au cache fileté situé à la base de la béquille de 
stationnement.

Retirez la vis et toute pièce restante de la béquille, et 3. 
débarrassez-vous en.

Alignez la béquille de rechange sur la base à l’aide des 4. 
broches d’alignement. Référez-vous à la figure 4.
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AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA
VITI

Utilizzare esclusivamente le viti approvate.• 

Non utilizzare altre viti diverse da quelle appositamente intese per l’installazione • 
delle batterie, dei dadi e del montante LeanSteer™. Se una delle viti dovesse 
allentarsi o fosse rimossa, sostituirla con una nuova approvata da Segway.

Non tentare di riparare una vite danneggiata o la cui filettatura abbia ceduto. • 
In questo caso, sostituire invece il componente e qualora il ricambio non fosse 
disponibile, non riassemblare il mezzo.

Inserire le viti con cautela e serrarle lentamente. Non utilizzare viti con filettatura • 
non appropriata e non serrarle eccessivamente, ma applicare solamente la 
coppia di serraggio indicata.

La mancata adesione a queste avvertenze può provocare incidenti anche gravi o • 
letali e danni.

Leggere tutte 
le istruzioni.

Spegnere il 
Segway PT.

Scollegare il 
Segway PT.

La mancata 
ottemperanza 
alle istruzioni può 
provocare gravi 
infortuni, anche letali.

Il mancato rispetto 
di queste istruzioni 
può provocare scossa 
elettrica, incidenti anche 
gravi o letali e danni.

Il mancato rispetto 
di queste istruzioni 
può provocare scossa 
elettrica, incidenti anche 
gravi o letali e danni.

Queste istruzioni di assemblaggio e utilizzo sono un supplemento al Manuale d’uso, 
alla Guida di riferimento e al video sulla sicurezza forniti con il Segway Personal 
Transporter (PT). Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il Segway PT.
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DOMANDE? 
Per richiedere eventuali componenti mancanti o per restituire il prodotto, rivolgersi 
al servizio clienti Segway telefonando al numero +1 866 4SEGWAY (1 866 473 4929) 
oppure visitare www.segway.com/support/contact_us.html.
Visitare www.segway.com per scaricare eventuali aggiornamenti di questo 
documento. Grazie!

GARANZIA LIMITATA
Il cavalletto Segway PT è un accessorio soggetto alla garanzia limitata del Segway® 
Personal Transporter (la scheda di garanzia è acclusa al kit).

AVVERTENZA

La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze esposte di seguito potrebbe danneggiare il 
Segway PT o causare gravi infortuni, anche letali, per sé e/o per gli altri.

Non salire a bordo o appoggiarsi sul Segway PT quando il cavalletto è abbassato. 
Salendo a bordo o appoggiandosi con il cavalletto abbassato, questo potrebbe rompersi, 
provocando gravi infortuni per sé e per gli altri e danni al Segway PT.

Non portare il Segway PT in modalità Equilibrio quando il cavalletto è abbassato, anche 
solo parzialmente.

Non abbassare il cavalletto mentre il Segway PT è in modalità Equilibrio. 

Prima di salire a bordo del Segway PT, verificare che il cavalletto sia stato alzato 
completamente nella posizione iniziale.

Smontare il cavalletto se appare danneggiato ed in tal caso non utilizzare il Segway PT.

Il cavalletto Segway i2 è inteso per l’uso unicamente con i modelli 
i2 e Segway x2. Il cavalletto è inteso per l’uso unicamente con i 
modelli x2.

Tenere le mani e altre estremità lontano dal cavalletto quando 
è abbassato e mentre viene abbassato o alzato. Le mani o le 
estremità potrebbero rimanere intrappolate nelle parti mobili  
del cavalletto.

ATTENZIONE
Il cavalletto è in grado di sopportare solamente il peso del Segway PT. L’uso del 
cavalletto durante il trasporto di oggetti con il Segway PT può ridurne la stabilità  
e provocare la caduta del mezzo.

Pericolo per le 
dita o le mani
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Cavalletto modulare Segway

ATTREZZI 
NECESSARI:

INCLUSI NEL KIT:  

chiave a brugola esagonale da 4 mm (inclusa)
chiave a brugola esagonale da 5 mm (inclusa)

(1) cavalletto
(2) viti di fermo, 14 mm (M5x14)
(1) gamba di ricambio
(1) vite di ricambio (M6x14)

Ghiera snodabile nera (i2)
Ghiera snodabile argento (x2)

Gamba

Piede

Componenti del cavalletto

21981-00001 i2 • 21981-00002 x2 

Innesto

Base

Il cavalletto modulare Segway può rompersi in determinate circostanze se non 
utilizzato in modo corretto. Per assicurare la massima durata al cavalletto, 
rispettare le norme seguenti: 

Verificare che il cavalletto non sia abbassato o ritratto solo a metà 1. 
prima di mettersi alla guida del Segway PT.

Non superare il limite di peso (carico) specificato nel Manuale d’uso e 2. 
nella Guida di riferimento.

Se possibile, parcheggiare sempre il Segway PT su una superficie  3. 
non inclinata.

Se si parcheggia il mezzo in salita, abbassare il cavalletto portando le 4. 
ruote in direzione perpendicolare all’inclinazione della superficie.
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Figura 1.  Rimuovere le viti della mascherina

Verificare che il Segway PT sia spento e scollegato dalla presa  1. 
di alimentazione.

Togliere le (2) viti di fermo dal paraurti anteriore piattaforma 2. 
(mascherina) con una chiave a brugola esagonale da 4 mm.  
Vedere la Figura 1. 

ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE PER TUTTI I MODELLI SEGWAY® i2 E x2

Posizionare il cavalletto sul paraurti anteriore in modo che i fori siano 3. 
allineati. Vedere la Figura 2.

Serrare le (2) viti di fermo da 14 mm (incluse a questo kit), sul cavalletto 4. 
e sul paraurti anteriore. Vedere la Figura 2. Serrare le viti con una 
chiave a brugola esagonale da 4 mm ad una coppia di 1,5 Nm.

Figura 2.  Installazione del cavalletto

Paraurti anteriore piattaforma 
(mascherina)
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ABBASSAMENTO E SOLLEVAMENTO DEL CAVALLETTO

Verificare che il Segway PT sia spento e scollegato dalla presa  1. 
di alimentazione.

Per abbassare il cavalletto, restando in piedi davanti al Segway PT, 2. 
inclinare il mezzo all’indietro e agire sulla gamba spingendola verso il 
basso con il piede. Verificare che lo snodo scatti in sede nella posizione 
verticale. Vedere la Figura 3.

Inclinare il Segway PT in avanti per appoggiarlo sul piede.3. 

Per sollevare il cavalletto, restando in piedi davanti al Segway PT, inclinare 4. 
il mezzo all’indietro e agire sulla gamba spingendola con il piede verso 
l’alto a destra o sinistra. Verificare che lo snodo scatti in sede nella 
posizione iniziale a destra o sinistra. Vedere la Figura 3.

Figura 3.  Abbassamento o sollevamento del cavalletto

AVVERTENZA

Pericolo per le 
dita o le mani

Tenere le mani e altre estremità lontano dal cavalletto 
quando è abbassato e mentre viene abbassato o alzato.  
Le mani o le estremità potrebbero rimanere intrappolate 
nelle parti mobili del cavalletto. 

Posizione 
iniziale

Posizione  
iniziale

Verticale
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Figura 4.

Avvitare la nuova vite di fermo fornita sulla sommità della gamba e nella base 5. 
utilizzando la chiave a brugola esagonale da 5 mm illustrata nella Figura 4. 
Serrare la vite ad una coppia di 6,0 Nm.

ORDINAZIONE DI PARTI DI RICAMBIO PER IL CAVALLETTO 
Per ordinare parti di ricambio per il cavalletto, rivolgersi al distributore 
ufficiale Segway.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA GAMBA NEL CASO DI ROTTURA

Verificare che il Segway PT sia spento e scollegato dalla 1. 
presa di alimentazione.

Inclinare il Segway PT all’indietro in modo da poter 2. 
accedere all’inserto filettato sulla base del cavalletto.

Togliere la vite di fermo ed eliminare le eventuali scorie 3. 
presenti della gamba rotta del cavalletto.

Allineare la gamba di ricambio alla base servendosi dei 4. 
perni di allineamento. Vedere la Figura 4.
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ACHTUNG

ACHTUNG
SCHRAUBEN

Verwenden Sie nur von Segway genehmigte Schrauben.• 
Ziehen Sie mit Ausnahme der zum Befestigen der Akkus, der Radmutter und • 
des LeanSteer™ Rahmens verwendeten Schrauben keine Schrauben an und 
verzichten Sie auf deren Wiederverwendung. Falls sich andere Schrauben  
lösen oder diese entfernt werden, ersetzen Sie sie stattdessen mit neuen,  
von Segway genehmigten Schrauben.
Versuchen Sie nicht, ausgerissene oder beschädigte Schraubenlöcher zu • 
reparieren. Ersetzen Sie statt dessen das jeweilige Teil. Wenn kein Ersatzteil 
erhältlich ist, setzen Sie das alte Teil nicht wieder zusammen.
Drehen Sie die Schrauben langsam und vorsichtig ein. Vermeiden Sie ein • 
Ausreißen des Gewindes und ein übermäßiges Festziehen der Schrauben. 
Ziehen Sie die Schraube nur bis zum vorgeschriebenen Drehmoment an.
Ein Missachten dieser Warnhinweise kann schwere oder tödliche Verletzungen • 
oder Sachschäden zur Folge haben.

ACHTUNG

Lesen Sie die 
komplette 
Anleitung.

Schalten Sie den 
Segway PT aus.

Ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker des 
Segway PT ab.

Ein Missachten 
dieses Hinweises 
kann zu schweren 
oder tödlichen 
Verletzungen führen.

Ein Missachten dieser 
Anleitung kann einen 
Stromschlag, schwere 
Verletzungen, den Tod 
oder Sachschäden zur 
Folge haben.

Ein Missachten dieser 
Anleitung kann einen 
Stromschlag, schwere 
Verletzungen, den Tod 
oder Sachschäden zur 
Folge haben.

Diese Montage- und Installationsanleitung stellt eine Ergänzung der Ihrem Segway 
Personal Transporter (PT) beiliegenden Kurzanleitung, Bedienungsanleitung und des 
mitgelieferten Sicherheitsvideos dar. Lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung, bevor Sie den 
Segway PT in Betrieb nehmen.
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FRAGEN? 
Wenn Ihnen ein Teil fehlt oder Sie das Produkt zurückschicken müssen, wenden 
Sie sich unter 1.866.4SEGWAY (1.866.473.4929) oder über unsere Website unter 
www.segway.com/support/contact_us.html bitte an den Segway-Kundendienst.  
Die aktuellste Ausgabe dieses Dokuments finden Sie im Internet unter  
www.segway.com. Herzlichen Dank!

EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE
Der Segway PT Parkständer ist ein Zubehörteil und fällt unter die beschränkte 
Segway® Personal Transporter-Garantie. (Ein Exemplar dieser Garantie liegt 
diesem Kit bei.)

ACHTUNG

Ein Nichtbeachten der folgenden Warnhinweise kann zu schweren oder tödlichen Verletzungen des 
Fahrers und/oder anderer Personen sowie zur einer Beschädigung des Segway PT führen.

Stellen Sie sich nicht auf den Segway PT und lehnen Sie sich auch nicht an dem Gerät an, wenn der 
Parkständer ausgeklappt ist. Beim Stehen auf oder Anlehnen an dem Parkständer kann dieser abbrechen.

Versuchen Sie nicht, den Segway PT bei ganz oder teilweise ausgeklapptem Parkständer in den 
Gleichgewichtsmodus zu versetzen.

Versuchen Sie nicht, den Parkständer bei einem im Gleichgewichtsmodus befindlichen Segway PT 
auszuklappen. 

Achten Sie vor dem Fahren mit dem Segway PT darauf, dass der Parkständer ganz eingeklappt ist.

Ein defekter Parkständer muss abgebaut werden. Fahren Sie nicht m t dem Segway PT, wenn der 
Parkständer defekt ist.

Der Segway i2-Parkständer darf nur an i2-Modellen, der Segway x2-
Parkständer nur an x2-Modellen eingesetzt werden.

Halten Sie Hände und Füße vom Parkständer fern, wenn dieser aus- oder 
eingeklappt wird und solange er ausgeklappt ist. Hände und Füße können 
von den bewegten Teilen des Parkständers eingeklemmt werden.

VORSICHT
Der Parkständer ist zur Stabilisierung des Segway PT vorgesehen. Ein Gebrauch des 
Parkständers, wenn der Segway PT eine Last mit sich führt, kann die Stabilität des 
Parkständers beeinträchtigen und ein Umkippen des Fahrzeugs verursachen.

Gefahr für Finger 
und Hände
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Segway-Parkständermodul

BENÖTIGTES WERKZEUG:

IM KIT-LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN:

4-mm-Inbusschlüssel (inbegriffen)
5-mm-Inbusschlüssel (inbegriffen)

(1) Parkständer
(2) Schrauben, 14 mm lang (M5x14)
(1) Ersatzbein
(1) Ersatzschraube (M6x14)

Schwarzer Drehring (i2)
Silberner Drehring (x2)

Bein

Fuß

Komponenten des Parkständers

21981-00001 i2 • 21981-00002 x2 

Sicherung

Unterteil

Das Segway-Parkständermodul ist so konzipiert, dass es unter bestimmten 
Bedingungen abbricht. Um eine maximale Nutzungsdauer des Parkständers zu 
gewährleisten, bitten wir Sie, die folgenden Richtlinien zu beachten: 

Achten Sie, bevor Sie Ihren Segway PT in Bewegung setzen, 1. darauf, 
dass der Parkständer nicht ausklappt oder zum Teil eingeklappt ist.
Überschreiten Sie nicht das in der Kurzanleitung und der Bedie-nung-2. 
sanleitung angegebene Höchstgewicht für mitgeführte Lasten.
Wählen Sie zum Parken des Segway PT nach Möglichkeit immer eine 3. 
ebene Fläche.
Wenn Sie ihn auf einer geneigten Fläche abstellen müssen, klappen Sie 4. 
den Parkständer so aus, dass die Räder senkrecht zur Neigung stehen.
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Abbildung 1. Schrauben der Verkleidung entfernen

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Segway PT ausgeschaltet und das 1. 
Stromkabel abgezogen ist.

Entfernen Sie die (2) Schrauben mit einem 4-mm-Inbusschlüssel von 2. 
der vorderen Unterteilverkleidung. Siehe Abbildung 1.

INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG FÜR ALLE SEGWAY® MODELLE i2 UND x2

Halten Sie den Parkständer so über die vordere Verkleidung, dass die 3. 
Löcher zur Deckung kommen. Siehe Abbildung 2.

Drehen Sie die (2) 14 mm langen Schrauben (im Kit enthalten) durch den 4. 
Parkständer in die vordere Verkleidung. Siehe Abbildung 2. Ziehen Sie 
die Schrauben mit einem 4-mm-Inbusschlüssel auf 1,5 N-m an.

Abbildung 2. Den Parkständer befestigen

Vordere Unterteilverkleidung
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AUS- UND EINKLAPPEN DES PARKSTÄNDERS

Stelle1. n Sie sicher, dass der Segway PT ausgeschaltet und das 
Stromkabel abgezogen ist.
Stellen Sie sich zum Ausklappen des Parkständers vor den Segway PT, 2. 
neigen Sie ihn nach hinten und schwenken Sie das Bein mit dem  
Fuß nach unten. Sie müssen den Drehmechanismus in der vertikalen 
Stellung einrasten hören. Siehe Abbildung 3.
Neigen Sie den PT nach vorne, um ihn auf dem Fuß abzustellen.3. 
Stellen Sie sich zum Einklappen des Parkständers vor den Segway PT, 4. 
neigen Sie ihn nach hinten und schwenken Sie das Bein mit dem Fuß 
nach links oder rechts. Sie müssen den Drehmechanismus bei ganz 
eingeklapptem Parkständer links oder rechts einrasten hören. Siehe 
Abbildung 3.

Abbildung 3. Den Parkständer aus- oder einklappen

ACHTUNG

Gefahr für Finger 
und Hände

Halten Sie Hände und Füße vom Parkständer fern, 
wenn dieser aus- oder eingeklappt wird und solange er 
ausgeklappt ist. Hände und Füße können von den bewegten 
Teilen des Parkständers eingeklemmt werden.

Eingeklappte  
Position

Eingeklappte  
Position

Vertikal
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Abbildung 4.

Drehen Sie die im Lieferumfang enthaltene neue Schraube durch das 5. 
Oberteil des Beins in das Unterteil hinein. Verwenden Sie dazu den 5-mm-
Inbusschlüssel (siehe Abbildung 4). Ziehen Sie die Schraube auf 6,0 N-m an.

BESTELLEN VON PARKSTÄNDER-ERSATZTEILEN 
Zur Bestellung von Ersatzteilen für Ihren Parkständer wenden Sie sich bitte an 
Ihren örtlichen autorisierten Segway-Händler.

ERSETZEN EINES UNTER DRUCK ABGEBROCHENEN BEINES

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Segway PT ausgeschaltet 1. 
und das Stromkabel abgezogen ist.
Neigen Sie den Segway PT nach hinten, um Zugang zum 2. 
Gewindesockel auf dem Unterteil des Parkständers zu 
erhalten.
Entfernen Sie die Schraube und alle verbliebenen Teile 3. 
des Parkständerbeins, und werfen Sie sie weg.
Richten Sie das Ersatzbein mithilfe der Ausrichtstifte mit 4. 
dem Unterteil aus. Siehe Abbildung 4.
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AVISO

AVISO
FIJADORES

Use sólo fijadores aprobados por Segway.• 

No apriete ni vuelva a usar ningún fijador salvo los tornillos que afianzan los • 
packs de baterías, las tuercas de la rueda y la barra de dirección LeanSteerTM. 
Si cualquier otro fijador se suelta o sale, reemplácelo por uno nuevo aprobado 
por Segway.

No intente reparar ningún orificio de tornillo rodado o dañado. En vez de ello, • 
reemplace la pieza. Si no hay un repuesto disponible, no vuelva a armar el equipo.

Inserte los fijadores en forma lenta y cuidadosa. No estropee las roscas ni los • 
apriete en exceso. Apriete sólo según el par de torsión indicado.

Si no se acatan estos avisos podrían producirse lesiones graves o letales,  • 
o daños materiales.

AVISO

Lea todas las 
instrucciones. 

Apague  
el Segway PT.

Desenchufe  
el Segway PT. 

Si no lo hace podrían 
producirse lesiones 
graves o letales. 

Si no se acatan estas 
instrucciones podrían 
producirse descargas 
eléctricas, lesiones 
graves o letales,  
o daños materiales.

Si no se acatan estas 
instrucciones podrían 
producirse descargas 
eléctricas, lesiones 
graves o letales,  
o daños materiales.

Estas instrucciones de uso y montaje complementan el manual básico, la guía de 
referencia y el video de seguridad que vienen con su transportador personal  
(PT) Segway. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de operar el Segway PT.
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¿ALGUNA PREGUNTA? 
Si falta alguna pieza o necesita devolver el producto, póngase en contacto 
con el departamento de Atención al Cliente de Segway llamando el número 
1.866.4SEGWAY (1.866.473.4929) o mediante nuestro sitio web en  
www.segway.com/support/contact_us.html.
Consulte www.segway.com para ver si este documento ha sido actualizado. 
Muchas gracias.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
El caballete del Segway PT es un accesorio cubierto por la Garantía limitada 
para transportadores personales Segway® (se incluye un ejemplar de la misma 
en este kit).

AVISO

Si no se acatan los siguientes avisos podrían causarse lesiones propias y/o ajenas graves 
o letales además de dañar el Segway PT.

No se pare ni apoye en el Segway PT cuando el caballete esté extendido. Si se para  
o apoya en el caballete, éste podría romperse.

No intente colocar al Segway PT en el modo de equilibrio mientras el caballete esté 
extendido o parcialmente extendido.

No intente extender el caballete cuando el Segway PT esté en el modo de equilibrio. 

Antes de usar el Segway PT asegúrese de que el caballete esté totalmente retraído  
o en la posición inicial.

Retire el caballete si está roto. No circule en el Segway PT si el caballete está roto.

El caballete del Segway i2 sólo debe utilizarse en los modelos i2 y 
el caballete del Segway x2 sólo debe utilizarse en los modelos x2.

Mantenga las manos y demás extremidades alejadas del 
caballete cuando esté extendido o se esté extendiendo/
retrayendo. Las piezas móviles del caballete podrían aplastar  
las manos u otras extremidades.

CUIDADO
El caballete está diseñado para sostener el Segway PT. Al usar el caballete cuando 
el Segway PT lleve carga podría reducir la estabilidad del caballete, haciendo que el 
PT se vuelque.

Riesgo para los 
dedos o las manos
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Caballete modular Segway 

HERRAMIENTAS 
NECESARIAS:  

EN EL KIT SE 
INCLUYE:  

Llave hexagonal de 4 mm (incluida) 
Llave hexagonal de 5 mm (incluida) 

 
(1) Caballete
(2) Fijadores, 14 mm de largo (M5x14)
(1) Pata de repuesto
(1) Fijador de repuesto (M6x14)

Anillo basculante negro (i2) 
Anillo basculante plateado (x2)

Pata

Soporte

Piezas del caballete

21981-00001 i2 • 21981-00002 x2 

Fusible

Base

El caballete modular Segway está diseñado para romperse en ciertas circunstancias. 
Para aumentar al máximo la vida útil del caballete acate las siguientes pautas: 

Antes de utilizar el Segway PT, asegúrese de que el caballete no esté 1. 
extendido ni parcialmente retraído. 

No supere los límites de peso de carga definidos en el manual básico 2. 
y la guía de referencia.

Siempre que sea posible, seleccione una superficie nivelada para 3. 
estacionar el Segway PT.

Si debe estacionar en una superficie inclinada, extienda el caballete 4. 
con las ruedas perpendiculares a la pendiente. 
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Figura 1. Cómo quitar los fijadores de la base  
 de alimentación (Fascia)

Asegúrese de que el Segway PT esté desenchufado y apagado.1. 

Quite los 2 fijadores de la protección delantera para la base de 2. 
alimentación (Fascia) con una llave hexagonal de 4 mm.   
Consulte la figura 1. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA TODOS LOS MODELOS SEGWAY® i2 Y x2

Coloque el caballete sobre la protección delantera de modo que los 3. 
orificios queden alineados. Consulte la figura 2.

Introduzca los 2 fijadores de 14 mm de largo, que se incluyen en el kit, 4. a 
través del caballete y en la protección delantera. Consulte la figura 2. Con 
una llave hexagonal de 4 mm, apriete las tuercas aplicando  
1,5 N-m (33,02 cm-lbf).

Figura 2.  Cómo acoplar el caballete

Protección delantera para la 
base de alimentación (Fascia)
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CÓMO EXTENDER Y RETRAER EL CABALLETE

Asegúrese de que el Segway PT esté desenchufado y apagado.1. 

Para extender el caballete, párese delante del Segway PT, incline el 2. PT 
hacia atrás y gire la pata hacia abajo con su pie. Asegúrese de escuchar 
el chasquido que indica que el caballete se ha extendido correctamente 
en posición vertical. Consulte la figura 3.

Incline el PT hacia adelante para apoyarlo sobre el soporte.3. 

Pa4. ra retraer el caballete, párese delante del Segway PT, incline el PT 
hacia atrás y gire la pata hacia arriba a la izquierda o derecha con su 
pie. Asegúrese de escuchar el chasquido que indica que el caballete se 
ha retraído correctamente en la posición inicial hacia la izquierda  
o derecha. Consulte la figura 3.

Figura 3.  Cómo extender o retraer el caballete

AVISO

Riesgo para los 
dedos o las manos

Mantenga las manos y demás extremidades alejadas del 
caballete cuando esté extendido o se esté extendiendo/
retrayendo. Las piezas móviles del caballete podrían 
aplastar las manos u otras extremidades. 

Posición inicial Posición inicial

Vertical
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Figura 4.  

Rosque el fijador nuevo proporcionado a través de la parte superior de la pata 5. y 
al interior de la base utilizando la llave hexagonal de 5 mm que aparece en  
la  figura 4. Apriete el fijador a 6,0 N-m (134,62 cm-lbf).

CÓMO SOLICITAR PIEZAS DE REPUESTO PARA EL CABALLETE 
Para solicitar piezas de repuesto para el caballete póngase en contacto con el 
distribuidor autorizado de Segway en su localidad.

CÓMO REEMPLAZAR UNA PATA QUE SE ROMPIÓ POR ESFUERZO

Asegúrese de que el Segway PT esté desenchufado  1. 
y apagado.

Incline el Segway PT hacia atrás para que pueda 2. acceder 
a la inserción roscada en la base del caballete.

Quite el fijador y todo remanente de la pata del 3. caballete 
y deséchelos. 

Alinee la pata de repuesto con la base mediante los 4. 
pasadores de alineación. Consulte la figura 4.
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警告

警告

警告
ファスナー

セグウェイ社認可のファスナーだけを使用してください。• 

バッテリーパック、ホイールナット、LeanSteer• TM フレームを取り付ける
ためのネジ以外のファスナーを締め付けたり、再使用しないでください。
ファスナーが緩んでいたり、ファスナーを外す必要がある場合、セグウェ
イ社認可の新品のファスナーと交換してください。

ネジ山がつぶれていたり、損傷のあるネジ穴を補修しようとしないで、• 
部品を交換してください。交換部品がない場合、再組立しないでください。

ファスナーをゆっくりと注意して挿入してください。ファスナーを傾い• 
た状態で締めたり、締め付けすぎないように注意してください。指定の
トルクにだけ締めてください。

これらの指示に従わないと、重大な怪我、死亡、物損につながる危険が• 
あります。

すべての指示を
お読みください。

セグウェイ PT 
のパワーをオフ
にします。 

セグウェイ PT 
の電源プラグ
を外します。 

指示に従わないと、
怪我や死亡にいた
る危険があります。 

指示に従わないと、
感電、重大な怪我、
物損につながる危険
があります。

指示に従わないと、
感電、重大な怪我、
物損につながる危険
があります。

これらの組立および使用の説明は、セグウェイ PT に付属している『使用開
始マニュアル』、『レファレンスガイド』、『安全ビデオ』を補足するものです。 

セグウェイ PT の操作を開始する前に、すべての指示をお読みください。

        



34

お問合せ 

部品が不足していたり、本品を返品する必要がある場合は、電話番号
1.866.4SEGWAY （1.866.473.4929）、または、セグウェイ社のウェブサイト 
www.segway.com/support/contact_us.html から、Segway Customer Operations 
にご連絡ください。 
本書の最新版については、www.segway.com をご覧ください。

有限保証   セグウェ 

イ PT および パーキングスタンドは、Segway® Personal Transporter Limited Warranty 
（キットに同封）によって保証されています。

警告
下記の警告に従わないと、重大な怪我、死亡、セグウェイ PT の損傷につながる危険があり
ます。

パーキングスタンドが出ている状態で、セグウェイ PT をバランスモードにしないでください。
運転者や他人が大怪我をしたり、セグウェイ PT に損傷を与える危険があります。

パーキングスタンドが完全にまたは半分出ている状態で、セグウェイ PT をバランスモードに
しないでください。

セグウェイ PT がバランスモードになっているときに、パーキングスタンドを出さないでください。

セグウェイ PT に乗る前に、パーキングスタンドが完全に引っ込んでいて、ホーム ポジション
になっていることを確認してください。

パーキングスタンドが破損している場合は取り外してください。パーキングスタンドが破損
している状態で、セグウェイ PT に乗らないでください。

セグウェイ i2 パーキングスタンドは i2 モデルにのみ、セグウェイ
x2 パーキングスタンドは x2 モデルにのみ使用してください。

パーキングスタンドが出ているときや、出てくる途中や、引っ込ん
でいる途中に、手足を近づけないでください。パーキングスタン
ドの稼動部品に手足が挟まれる危険があります。

 

注意
パーキングスタンドはセグウェイ PT を支持するように設計されています。セグ
ウェイ PT に荷物が載っているときにパーキングスタンドを使用すると、パーキ
ングスタンドが不安定になって、セグウェイ PT が倒れる危険があります。

指や手に注意
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セグウェイ・モジュラ式パーキングスタンド

必要な道具 :  

キットの内容 :  

4 mm 六角レンチ  （付属） 
5 mm 六角レンチ（付属）

(1) パーキングスタンド
(2) ファスナー、14 mm 長 (M5x14)

(1) 交換用レッグ
(1) 交換用ファスナー (M6x14)

黒のピボットリング (i2)

シルバーのピボットリング (x2)

レッグ

フット

パーキングスタンドコンポーネント

21981-00001 i2 • 21981-00002 x2 

ヒューズ

ベース

セグウェイモジュラ式パーキングスタンドは、特定の条件で折れるように設計されて
います。パーキングスタンドの使用寿命を延ばすためには、以下のガイドラインに
従ってください。 

セグウェイPT に乗る前にパーキングスタンドが出ていないか、または、1. 
完全に収納されていない状態になっていないか確認します。 

『使用開始マニュアル』および『レファレンスガイド』に指定されてい2. 
る積荷の重量制限を越えていないことを確認します。 

セグウェイ PT を駐車するときは、できるだけ平坦な場所を選んでくだ3. 
さい。

斜面に駐車しなければならない場合は、車輪が斜面に対して直角に4. 
なるようにしてパーキングスタンドを立ててください。 



36

図 1. 泥除けファスナーを外す

セグウェイ PT の電源プラグが抜かれ、パワーオフになっていることを1. 
確認します。

4 mm 六角レンチを使って、フロントパワーベーストリム ( 泥除け ) から2. 
2 本のファスナーを外します。図 1を参照してください。  

SEGWAY® i2 と x2全機種用の取り付け説明

穴を揃えてパーキングスタンドをフロントトリムに合わせます。   3. 
図 2を参照してください。 

このキットに入っている 2 本の 14 mm ファスナーを、パーキングスタンド4. 
からフロントトリムに通します。 図 2を参照してください。  4 mm 六角レ
ンチを使って、ファスナーを 1.5 N-m (13 in-lbf) のトルクに締めます。

図 2. パーキングスタンドの取り付け

フロントパワーベース 

トリム(泥除け)
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パーキングスタンドを立てたり、引っ込めたりする

セグウェイ PT の電源プラグが抜かれ、パワーオフになっていることを確1. 
認します。

パーキングスタンドを立てるには、セグウェイ PT の前に立って、セグウェ2. 
イ PT を後ろに傾け、足を使ってレッグを下向きに回転します。ピボット
がカチッと縦の位置に収まったことを確認してください。図 3を参照し
てください。
セグウェイ PT を前方に傾けてフットに寄りかからせます。3. 

パーキングスタンドを引き込めるには、セグウェイ PT の前に立って、セ4. 
グウェイ PT を後ろに傾け、足を使ってレッグを上向きに左または右に
回転します。ピボットがカチッと縦の左または右のホーム ポジジョンに
収まったことを確認してください。図 3を参照してください。

図 3. パーキングスタンドを立てたり、引っ込めたりする

警告

指や手に注意

パーキングスタンドが立っているときや、出てくる途
中や、引っ込んでいる途中に、手足を近づけないでく
ださい。パーキングスタンドの稼動部品に手足が挟ま
れる危険があります。

ホーム  
ポジション

ホーム  
ポジション

縦
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図 4.  

同梱の新しいファスナーをレッグ上部を通して、5. 図 4 に示すように 5 mm 六角レ
ンチを使って、ベースに挿入します。ファスナーを 6.0 N-m (53 in-lbf) まで締め
ます。

交換用パーキングスタンド部品の注文方法 
パーキングスタンドの交換部品は、最寄りのセグウェイ認定代理店に
ご注文ください。

力が掛かったために折れたレッグを交換する

セグウェイ PT の電源プラグが抜かれ、パワーオフになっ1. 
ていることを確認します。

パーキングスタンドのベース上の溝付きの挿入部品を操2. 
作できるように、セグウェイ PT を後ろに傾けます。

ファスナーを外して、パーキングスタンドのレッグから破3. 
損片をすべて取り除いて捨てます。 

位置合わせピンを使って、交換用レッグをベースに揃え4. 
ます。図 4を参照してください。
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警告

警告

警告

紧固件

请仅使用 Segway认可的紧固件。• 

不要拧紧紧固件或使用用过的紧固件，用来安装电池组、轮子紧固螺• 

母和 LeanSteerTM操纵架的螺钉除外。如果紧固件松动或已经拆下，请

使用 Segway认可的新紧固件进行更换。

不要尝试修理任何滑牙或已损坏的螺钉孔，出现这种情况时应立即更• 

换零件。如果没有替换零件可用，请先不要重新组装。

装入紧固件时需小心谨慎。不要使紧固件滑丝或旋拧过紧。应按照规• 

定的扭矩拧紧紧固件。

未能遵守警告建议的用户可能会严重受伤、死亡或损失财产。• 

阅读所有说明。 关闭 Segway PT
电源。

拔下 Segway PT 
电源插头。

未阅读所有说明的

用户可能会严重受

伤或死亡。

未能遵守这些说明的

用户可能会遭到电

击、严重受伤、死亡

或损失财产。

未能遵守这些说明的

用户可能会遭到电

击、严重受伤、死亡

或损失财产。

这些 “组装与使用说明” 是购买 Segway 个人运输车 (PT) 时随附的 《入

门手册》、 《 参考指南》 和安全视频资料的补充。 请在操作 Segway PT 

之前阅读所有说明。
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求助 
如果缺少零件或需要退还产品，请通过致电 1.866.4SEGWAY 
(1.866.473.4929)或登录 www.segway.com/support/contact_us.html 
与 Segway客户服务部门联系。
请查看 www.segway.com 上是否有本文档的更新。非常感谢！

有限保修

Segway PT停车支架在“Segway®个人运输车有限保修单” 
（副本随套件提供）的担保范围之内。

警告

不遵守以下警告信息可能会使自己和 /或他人受到严重的人身伤害或死亡，
并可能损坏 Segway PT。

使用停车支架停车后，请不要站在或靠在 Segway PT 上。否则可能会使停
车支架断裂，进而伤及自己和 /或他人并损坏 Segway PT。

在停车支架已部分或全部放出后，请不要使 Segway PT 处于平衡模式。

Segway PT 处在平衡模式时，请不要放出停车支架。

驾驶 Segway PT 之前， 请确保停车支架已完全收回并处于初始位置。

如果停车支架折断， 请将其拆下。 请不要在停车支架折断的情况下驾驶 
Segway PT。

Segway i2 停车支架只适用于 i2 型号， 而 Segway x2 停
车支架则只适用于 x2 型号。

在放出或收回停车支架时或放出停车支架后， 请不要
让手脚靠近停车支架， 否则可能会被停车支架的运动
部件夹住。

小心

停车支架是专为支撑 Segway PT而设计。在 Segway PT运货过程中使用停

车支架会降低其稳定性，导致 Segway PT翻倒。

手指或手部
受伤危险
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Segway组装式停车支架

所需工具：

套件内容：

4 mm六角扳手  （随附）
5 mm 六角扳手（随附）

1 个停车支架
2 个 14 mm 长紧固件 (M5x14)
1 只替换支腿
1 个替换紧固件 (M6x14)

黑色枢轴圈 (i2)
银色枢轴圈 (x2)

支腿

支脚

停车支架组件

21981-00001 i2 • 21981-00002 x2

熔合点

底座

Segway组装式停车支架设计为可在特定情况下断开。为了最大程度地延长
其寿命，请遵守以下规定： 

驾驶 Segway PT 前请确保停车支架没有放出或已经完全收回。1. 

切勿超过《入门手册》和《参考指南》中规定的货物重量限制。2. 

尽可能选择水平地面停放 Segway PT。3. 

如果不得不停放在斜坡上，放出停车支架时车轮应垂直于 4. 
坡面。 
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图 1.拆下仪表板紧固件

确保 Segway PT的插头已拔出，电源已关掉。1. 

用 4 mm六角扳手从前动力底座饰片（仪表板）上卸下 2个紧固2. 
件。请参见图 1。 

面向所有 SEGWAY® i2和 x2型号的停车支架安装说明

对齐停车支架与前饰片上的孔。3. 请参见图 2。

将本套件随附的 2只 14 mm长紧固件穿过停车支架与前饰片。4.  
请参见图 2。使用 4 mm 六角扳手拧紧到 1.5牛 -米（13 英尺 -磅）
的扭矩。

图 2.安装停车支架

前动力底座饰片（仪表板）
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放出和收回停车支架

确保 Segway PT的插头已拔出，电源已关掉。1. 

要放出停车支架，请站在 Segway PT 正面，后倾 PT 并用脚将支2. 
架支腿踩下去。务必要感觉到枢轴在垂直位置处卡入定位。 
请参见图 3。

前倾 PT以搁在支脚上。3. 

要收回停车支架，请站在 Segway PT 正面，后倾 PT 并用脚将支4. 
架支腿向左或向右蹬上来。务必要感觉到枢轴在左侧或右侧的

初始位置处卡入定位。请参见图 3。

图 3.放出或收回停车支架

警告

手指或手部
受伤危险

在放出或收回停车支架时或放出停车支架后，请不要

让手脚靠近停车支架，否则可能会被停车支架的运动

部件夹住。

初始位置 初始位置

垂直
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图 4.  

用 5 毫米六角扳钳将随附的新紧固件穿过支腿顶部拧入底座， 如图 4. 5. 

所示。

订购停车支架替换零件 

要订购停车支架替换零件，请联系当地 Segway 授权经销商。

更换压断的支腿

确保 Segway PT的插头已拔出，电源已关掉。1. 

后倾 Segway PT，以便能够接触到停车支架底座上2. 

的螺纹插件。

拆下紧固件和停车支架的支腿残余部分并将它们3. 

丢弃。

用定位销使替换支腿对准底座。4. 请参见图 4。
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